

No. 18-766

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Bierman, et al.

*Petitioners,*

v.

Dayton, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
Michael Finch  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

January 16, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW FAILS TO PROPERLY SCRUTINIZE MINNESOTA'S INFRINGEMENT OF THE FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION.....	4
A. <i>Janus</i> Subjects Infringements of the Freedom of Association to at Least "Exacting" Judicial Scrutiny .....	5
B. Minnesota's Exclusive-Representation Scheme Flunks Exacting Scrutiny Because It Compels Association for No Purpose Other Than Speech.....	11
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF GREAT AND RECURRING IMPORTANCE...	14
A. Home-Based Workers Across the Country Are Being Denied Their First Amendment Rights.....	14
B. No Limiting Principle Prevents the Lower Court's Reasoning from Reaching Doctors, Nurses, Lawyers, and Government Contractors .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> 431 U.S. 209 (1977) ...	2, 8
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 2017 WL 29661 (D. Minn. 2017) .....	17
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018). .....	2, 6, 18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	5, 6
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	5, 13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	3, 6-7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	5-6, 10
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 Fed. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	17, 20
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968) .....	7
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. Lexis 69429 (W.D. Wash. 2016) .....	17

<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984), .....	2-3
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	8-9
<i>N. Whittier Heights Citrus Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 109 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1940) .....	10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	9
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	12-13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	5, 13, 20
<i>Ry. Emp. Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	8
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	11

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 440.180 .....	12
42 C.F.R. § 441.301 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(1) .....	11-12
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 140.11 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18, 19
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/121-13(b).....	19
2012 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 97-1158. ....	16

Minn. Stat. § 179A.06, Subdiv.1.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 179A.54, Subdiv. 2.....	2, 12
Minn. Stat. § 179A.54 Subdiv. 4.....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.029.....	17

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Catherine L. Fisk & Margaux Poueymirou, <i>Harris v. Quinn and the Contradictions of Compelled Speech</i> , 48 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 439 (2015).....	15
Helen Blank, et al., <i>Getting Organized: Unionizing Home-Based Child Care Providers</i> (2013).....	16
Kris Maher, <i>Minnesota Home-Care Workers Say Yes to Union</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 26, 2014, <a href="https://on.wsj.com/2RJctuL">https://on.wsj.com/2RJctuL</a> .....	15
Linda Delp & Katie Quan, <i>Homecare Worker Organizing in California: An Analysis of a Successful Strategy</i> , 27 Lab. Stud. J. 1 (2002).....	15
Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Agitation and Control: A Tactical Analysis of the Campaign Against New Jersey's Quality Home Care Act</i> (2005), <a href="https://bit.ly/2D6iN7C">https://bit.ly/2D6iN7C</a> .....	16
Peggie Smith, <i>Organizing the Unorganizable</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 45 (2000).....	10
Peggie Smith, <i>The Publicization of Home-Based Care Work in State Labor Law</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1390 (2008).....	3, 15
